downwind recirculation region; it was slightly shorter in

height (0.2H) and length compared to the base case and was

shorter in the x-dimension along the center of the fence (0.5H

long) and longer in the x-dimension near the edges of the fence

(2H long). The size and shape of the wake region were like those

of the base case. The deposition pattern was nearly identical to

that in the base case, although the deposition region just

downwind of the fence extended slightly further downwind.

The deposition behind the fence appeared to extend less

distance downwind as it curved in behind the edges of the

fence. The deposition on the house for the blockage

coefficient 1 case did not differ substantially from the base

case (Table 3), suggesting that the vegetation effective

blockage could decrease somewhat without compromising

effectiveness.

TABLE 3 Deposition totals and differences on the house for the sensitivity analysis cases. Positive numbers: increased total deposition compared to the no-
fence case; negative numbers: decreased total deposition compared to the no-fence case; italics: base case values.

Metric Level No Fence total With Fence total Difference Percent difference

Fence height 5.5 m 4,477 4,274 −203 −4.5%

1.8 m 8,096 9,416 1,320 16%

11 m 1,133 442 −691 −61%

22 m 151 5 −146 −97%

Vegetation spacing 0W 4,477 4,274 −203 −4.5%

1W 4,477 4,008 −469 −10%

2W 4,477 4,122 −355 −7.9%

Blockage coefficient 5 4,477 4,274 −203 −4.5%

1 4,445 4,216 −229 −5.2%

Wind speed 8.9 m/s 4,477 4,274 −203 −4.5%

2.2 m/s 1 20 19 1900%

27 m/s 6,888 4,448 −2,440 −35%

Firebrand size 1 mm 4,477 4,274 −203 −4.5%

1.5 mm 1,432 1,102 −330 −23%

2 mm 227 120 −107 −47%

Injection location 1H 4,477 4,274 −203 −4.5%

5H 2,960 3,437 477 16%

Frontiers in Mechanical Engineering frontiersin.org16

Atwood and Wagenbrenner 10.3389/fmech.2022.1059018

https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/mechanical-engineering
https://www.frontiersin.org
https://doi.org/10.3389/fmech.2022.1059018

Wind speed
The wind fields for the 2.2 m/s and 27 m/s wind speed

cases were like those in the base case. The blocking regions,

wake regions, and recirculation zones all had the same size and

shape as those in the base case. The only notable difference

from the base case was that the magnitude of the velocities

decreased for the 2.2 m/s case and increased for the 27 m/s